S T O E L 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204

R l V E S main 503.224.3380
LLP fax 503.220.2480
www.stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

KATHERINE A. MCDOWELL
Direct (503) 294-9602
September 30, 2005 kamcdowell@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UM 1066

Enclosed for filing are an original and five copies of PacifiCorp’s Motion for Extension of Time
in the above-referenced docket. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding
as indicated in the attached certificated of service.

/

I

:Katherine A. " McDowell

KAM:ljr
Enclosures
ce: Service List

Oregon
Washington
California
Utah

Portind3-1467086.1 0020011-00130 idaho



STOEL RIVES Lrp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UM 1066
In the Matter of an Investigation into i MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Regulatory Policies Affecting New
Resource Development

On March 17, 2005, the Oregon Public Utility Commission (the “Commission’)
issued Order No. 05-133 in which the Commission directed PacifiCorp (or the “Company”)
and Portland General Electric Company (“PGE”) to “continue their efforts to craft an option
for large customers to opt out of PGE’s and PacifiCorp’s new generating resources.” The
Commission required both companies, by September 30, 2005, to either file an opt-out tariff
for Commission review or a consensus report explaining that an opt-out is not workable.

PacifiCorp intends to comply with the Commission’s order by filing a long-term opt-
out proposal. PacifiCorp has developed a proposed tariff. PacifiCorp reviewed the tariff
with Staff and other stakeholders at a workshop on September 22, 2005.

PacifiCorp requests an extension of the September 30 filing deadline to October 14,
2005. The Commission just issued its final order in UE 170, PacifiCorp’s general rate case
in Oregon, on September 28, 2005. This order addressed a number of issues relevant to this
filing. PacifiCorp needs additional time to review this order to ensure that its proposed tariff
is consistent with the provisions of the order.

DATED: September 30, 2005.
STOEL RIVES rrp

K?ﬂ;erine A. M%?p/well
Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 1 - MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Portlnd3-1529850.1 0020011-00130



Fax (503) 220-2480

Stoel Rives |Ip
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204
Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served the foregoing document in UM 1066 on the following

named person(s) on the date indicated below by:

mailing with postage prepaid

[ hand delivery
OO facsimile transmission

Electronic mail

to said person(s) a true copy thereof, contained in a sealed envelope, addressed to said

person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

SUSAN K ACKERMAN
NIPPC

PO BOX 10207

PORTLAND OR 97296-0207
susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net

PHIL CARVER

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
625 MARION ST NE STE |

SALEM OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver(@state.or.us

WILLIAM H CHEN
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC
2175 N CALIFORNIA BLVD STE 300
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596
bill.chen@constellation.com

JASON EISDORFER

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

TROY GAGLIANO

RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
917 SW OAK, SUITE 303

PORTLAND OR 97205

troy@rnp.org

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Portlnd3-1453527.1 0020011-00130

STEPHANIE S ANDRUS
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION

1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus(@state.or.us

JENNIFER CHAMBERLIN
STRATEGIC ENERGY LLC
2633 WELLINGTON COURT
CLYDE CA 94520
jchamberlin@sel.com

JULIE COLETTI

STRATEGIC ENERGY LLC

TWO GATEWAY CENTER 9TH FLOOR
PITTSBURGH PA 15222
jeoletti@sel.com

ANN L FISHER

AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES
2005 SW 71ST AVE

PORTLAND OR 97225-3705
energlaw(@aol.com

PATRICK G HAGER

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702
PORTLAND OR 97204
patrick.hager@pgn.com



Fax (503) 220-2480

Stoel Rives Hp
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ROBERT D KAHN

NIPPC

7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200
MERCER ISLAND WA 98040
rkahn(@nippc.org

V DENISE SAUNDERS
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301
PORTLAND OR 97204
denise.saunders@pgn.com

STEVEN WEISS

NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION

4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE
SALEM OR 97305
steve(@nwenergy.org

PAUL M WRIGLEY

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT

825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800
PORTLAND OR 97232
paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com

DATED: September 30, 2005.

Portind3-1453527.1 002001 1-00130

JANET L PREWITT
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt(@doj.state.or.us

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

LINCOLN WOLVERTON
EAST FORK ECONOMICS
PO BOX 620

LA CENTER WA 98629
Iwolv@tds.net

/ L

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

(/’”\

Kathérine A. McDowell, OSB #89087



