

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland. Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

September 30, 2005

Katherine A. McDowell Direct (503) 294-9602 kamcdowell@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UM 1066

Enclosed for filing are an original and five copies of PacifiCorp's Motion for Extension of Time in the above-referenced docket. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated in the attached certificated of service.

Very truly yours,

Katherine A. McDowell

KAM:ljr Enclosures

cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UM 1066	
3	C174	
4	In the Matter of an Investigation into Regulatory Policies Affecting New Resource Development	MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
6 7	On March 17, 2005, the Oregon Public	c Utility Commission (the "Commission")
	, ,	•
8		
9	and Portland General Electric Company ("PG	E") to "continue their efforts to craft an option
10	for large customers to opt out of PGE's and PacifiCorp's new generating resources." The	
11	Commission required both companies, by September 30, 2005, to either file an opt-out tariff	
12	2 for Commission review or a consensus report explaining that an opt-out is not workable.	
13	PacifiCorp intends to comply with the Commission's order by filing a long-term opt-	
14	out proposal. PacifiCorp has developed a proposed tariff. PacifiCorp reviewed the tariff	
15	with Staff and other stakeholders at a workshop on September 22, 2005.	
16	PacifiCorp requests an extension of the	e September 30 filing deadline to October 14,
17	2005. The Commission just issued its final or	der in UE 170, PacifiCorp's general rate case
18	in Oregon, on September 28, 2005. This orde	r addressed a number of issues relevant to this
19	filing. PacifiCorp needs additional time to rev	view this order to ensure that its proposed tariff
20	is consistent with the provisions of the order.	
21	DATED: September 30, 2005.	
22	S	TOEL RIVES LLP
23		
24	\overline{K}	atherine A. McDowell
25	O	f Attorneys for PacifiCorp
26		

Page 1 - MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1 2 I hereby certify that I served the foregoing document in UM 1066 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by: 3 4 mailing with postage prepaid 5 hand delivery 6 ☐ facsimile transmission Electronic mail 7 to said person(s) a true copy thereof, contained in a sealed envelope, addressed to said 8 person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below. 9 SUSAN K ACKERMAN STEPHANIE S ANDRUS 10 NIPPC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE PO BOX 10207 REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 11 PORTLAND OR 97296-0207 1162 COURT ST NE susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net SALEM OR 97301-4096 12 stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 13 PHIL CARVER JENNIFER CHAMBERLIN OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY STRATEGIC ENERGY LLC 14 625 MARION ST NE STE 1 2633 WELLINGTON COURT SALEM OR 97301-3742 **CLYDE CA 94520** 15 philip.h.carver@state.or.us jchamberlin@sel.com 16 WILLIAM H CHEN JULIE COLETTI CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC STRATEGIC ENERGY LLC 17 2175 N CALIFORNIA BLVD STE 300 TWO GATEWAY CENTER 9TH FLOOR WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 PITTSBURGH PA 15222 18 bill.chen@constellation.com jcoletti@sel.com 19 JASON EISDORFER ANN L FISHER CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES 20 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 2005 SW 71ST AVE PORTLAND OR 97205 PORTLAND OR 97225-3705 21 jason@oregoncub.org energlaw@aol.com 22 TROY GAGLIANO PATRICK G HAGER RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 23 917 SW OAK, SUITE 303 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97205 PORTLAND OR 97204 24 troy@rnp.org patrick.hager@pgn.com 25 2.6

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1		
1	ROBERT D KAHN	JANET L PREWITT
2	NIPPC 7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1162 COURT ST NE
3	MERCER ISLAND WA 98040	SALEM OR 97301-4096
3	rkahn@nippc.org	janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
4	V DENISE SAUNDERS	S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400
6	PORTLAND OR 97204	PORTLAND OR 97204
U	denise.saunders@pgn.com	mail@dvclaw.com
7	STEVEN WEISS	LINCOLN WOLVERTON
8	NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE	EAST FORK ECONOMICS PO BOX 620
9	SALEM OR 97305	LA CENTER WA 98629
9	steve@nwenergy.org	lwolv@tds.net
10	PAUL M WRIGLEY PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT	
11	825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800	
12	PORTLAND OR 97232 paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com	
	padi. Wigiej @paomeorp.com	
13		
14	DATED: September 30, 2005.	//
15		
16		Kathérine A. McDowell, OSB #89087
		Katherine A. McDowell, OSB #89087
16		Katherine A. McDowell, OSB #89087 Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp
16 17		
16 17 18 19		
16 17 18 19 20		
16 17 18 19		
16 17 18 19 20		
16 17 18 19 20 21		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23		

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE